

**THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
TOWN OF SEABROOK
TOWN WARRANT FOR 2010**

To the inhabitants of the Town of Seabrook, in the County of Rockingham, in said State, qualified to vote in Town affairs:

You are hereby notified to meet in the auditorium of the Seabrook Community Center, U.S. Route 1 (Lafayette Road) on Tuesday, February 2, 2010, at 7:00 o'clock in the evening to participate in the first session of the 2010 Annual Town Meeting.

And, you are hereby notified that the polls will be open in the auditorium of the Seabrook Community Center, U.S. Route 1 (Lafayette Road) on Tuesday, March 9, 2010, at 7:00 o'clock in the forenoon, and you may cast your ballots on the official ballot questions below, until at least 7:00 o'clock in the evening of the same day.

Further, you are notified that the Moderator will process the absentee ballots beginning at 1:00 o'clock in the afternoon on Tuesday, March 9, 2010, pursuant to RSA 659:49.

ARTICLE 1

To select by non-partisan ballot:

one (1) Selectman and Assessor for a term of three (3) years;
two (2) members of the Planning Board for a term of three (3) years;
two (2) members of the Budget Committee for a term of three (3) years;
one (1) member of the Trustee of the Trust Funds for a term of three (3) years;
one (1) member of the Board of Library Trustees for a term of three (3) years;
one (1) member of the Supervisors of the Checklist for a term of six (6) years;
three (3) Constables for a term of one (1) year;

ARTICLE 2

Are you in favor of amendment #1 as proposed by the Planning Board for the Town Zoning Ordinance as follows:

Amendment #1 – Amend the Zoning Map by re-configuring that section of Zone 2 Commercial that abuts Lafayette Road so that the zone extends 500 feet from the centerline of Lafayette for the road's entire length, i.e. from Salisbury to Hampton Falls;

and delete Article III Section B of the Zoning Ordinance, which reads as follows:

“B – Zone 2 shall be confined to those areas within 500 feet of Lafayette Road, or to the rear lot line of any lots now existing, which abuts Lafayette Road, with the exception of those areas now in Zone 3 and all other areas of Zone 2 shall remain the same. (Adopted March 12, 1991)”;

and add a new section to Article III, as follows:

“When a boundary between two zoning districts divides a lot, the Planning Board may, upon application of the lot owner, grant a Conditional Use Permit in order to permit a use that would be permitted in either zoning district. The Conditional Use Permit shall only be granted following a Planning Board finding that the proposed use will cause no substantial increase in motor vehicle traffic, or such increase will be mitigated to the Planning Board’s satisfaction.”

ARTICLE 3

Are you in favor of amendment #2 as proposed by the Planning Board for the Town Zoning Ordinance as follows:

Amendment #2 – Amend Article VIII of the Zoning Ordinance, as follows:

Article VIII – ~~Minimum~~ Parking Requirements

No structure shall be erected, nor shall any non-residential land use be established unless ~~adequate~~ appropriate off-street parking, loading, and unloading space is provided. The minimum parking requirements are as follows:

<i>Eating & Drinking Establishments and Place of Public Assembly</i>	1 space for every 3 seats, plus 1 space for each employee
<i>Hotels, Motels, Guest Houses and Rooming Houses:</i>	1 space for each sleeping room, plus 1 space for every 2 employees
<i>Industrial:</i>	As determined by the Planning Board
<i>Offices:</i>	1 space per 200 sq ft of floor area
<i>Residential:</i>	2 spaces per dwelling unit
<i>Retail Business:</i>	1 space per 250 sq ft of floor area

In order to reduce unnecessary amounts of impervious surface areas from being created, the maximum number of parking spaces are as follows:

<u><i>Retail Business:</i></u>	<u>1 space per 250 sq ft of floor area</u>
--------------------------------	--

~~Every parking space shall be a minimum of 10 feet in width and 18 feet in length. Travel lanes within parking lots shall be a minimum of 24 feet in width.~~

In Zone 3, the minimum number of parking spaces to be required shall be at the sole discretion of the Planning Board.

ARTICLE 4

Are you in favor of amendment #3 as proposed by the Planning Board for the Town Zoning Ordinance as follows:

Amendment #3 – Amend Article IV of the Zoning Ordinance, as follows:

Article IV – Buildings ~~to be on~~ Conforming per Lots

Every building hereinafter erected shall be located on a lot, as herein defined, and in no case shall there be more than one building on one lot, except as ~~hereinafter provided~~ follows:

Development in Zone 2 within 500 feet of Lafayette Road that exceeds a building area greater than 50,000 square feet is exempt from the “one building on one lot” requirement cited above.

ARTICLE 5

Are you in favor of amendment #4 as proposed by the Planning Board for the Town Zoning Ordinance, as follows:

Amendment #4 – In Article V of the Zoning Ordinance, change Mixed Uses from Special Exception “S” to ~~Permitted “P”~~ Conditional Use “C”.

ARTICLE 6

Are you in favor of amendment #5 as proposed by the Planning Board for the Town Zoning Ordinance, as follows:

Amendment #5 – Revise the Seabrook Zoning Map, as referenced in Article III of the Zoning Ordinance, in regards to land along Route 286 situated west of the Blackwater River. The current zoning map designates land within 300 feet of Route 286 as Zone 2 Commercial. The proposed designated would reduce Zone 2 to land within 200 feet of the Route 286 right-of-way.

ARTICLE 7

Are you in favor of amendment #6 as proposed by the Planning Board for the Town Zoning Ordinance, as follows:

Amendment #6 – Revise the dimensional table in Article XII of the Zoning Ordinance (Signs) as follows:

Article XII – Signs

No sign shall be erected without a Sign Permit issued by the Building Inspector. Said permit will be dated by the Building Inspector. All signs shall adhere to the minimum requirement set forth in Table 3 below:

	<i>Zoning District</i>		
	1, 2R & 5	2 & 3	4
Maximum Cumulative Surface Area (in square feet) of all free-standing signs:	16’	150 100*	0
Maximum area of all roof signs :	0	32’	0
Maximum number of free-standing signs per lot:	1	1	0
Maximum number of roof signs per business :	0	1	0

Height of sign above grade:			
Maximum:	15'	35' 20'	-
Minimum for signs within 30' of street pavement:	6'	6'	-
Minimum for signs beyond 30' of street pavement:	0	0	-
Setbacks from lot lines and/or edge of pavement:	10'	15'	-

**~~150~~ 100 square feet plus an additional ~~32~~ 24 square feet for every business on the premises, not to exceed a total of ~~600~~ 400 square feet. No one side of any sign shall exceed ~~300~~ 200 square feet.*

ARTICLE 8

Are you in favor of amendment #7 as proposed by the Planning Board for the Town Zoning Ordinance, as follows:

Amendment #7 – Amend Article V of the Zoning Ordinance as follows:

“Guest House: A structure ~~built prior to March 1974,~~ and in which the owner is the primary occupant”

ARTICLE 9

Shall the Town vote to raise and appropriate as an operating budget, not including appropriations by special warrant articles and other appropriations voted separately, the amounts set forth on the budget posted with the warrant or as amended by vote of the first session of this meeting, for the purposes set forth therein, totaling Seventeen Million Nine Hundred Thirty Two Thousand Three Hundred Ninety-Two Dollars (\$17,932,392). Should this article be defeated, the default operating budget shall be \$18,014,283 dollars which is the same as last year, with certain adjustments required by previous action of the Town or by law, or the governing body may hold one special meeting, in accordance with RSA 40:13, X and XVI, to take up the issue of a revised operating budget only. (Estimated \$5.18 impact per \$1,000 on the tax rate) (Majority vote required) (Recommended by the Budget Committee).

NOTE: The Board of Selectmen originally proposed and recommended a budget of \$18,102,972 which would have had an estimated \$5.24 impact per \$1,000 on the tax rate.

This operating budget warrant article does not include appropriations contained in **ANY** other warrant articles.

ARTICLE 10

To see if the Town will vote to approve the cost items included in the collective bargaining agreement reached between the Board of Selectmen and the Seabrook Professional Firefighters Association for the period April 1, 2010 through March 31, 2011, and furthermore to raise and appropriate the sum of Thirty Seven Thousand Ninety-Two Dollars (\$37,092) to fund the costs associated with this agreement for fiscal year 2010. The increased cost for fiscal year 2011 would be \$9,076 through March 31, 2011. (Majority vote required) (Recommended by the

Board of Selectmen) (Recommended by the Budget Committee) (Estimated \$0.01 impact per \$1,000 on the tax rate).

NOTE: 1-year contract, provides 2% wage increase in 2010; no wage increase was provided in 2008 and 2009.

ARTICLE 11

To see if the Town will vote to approve the cost items included in the collective bargaining agreement reached between the Board of Selectmen and the Seabrook Police Association for the period April 1, 2010 through March 31, 2011; and furthermore to raise and appropriate the sum of Twenty Seven Thousand Thirty-Two Dollars (\$27,032) to fund the costs associated with this agreement for fiscal year 2010. The increased cost for fiscal year 2011 would be \$9,047 through March 31, 2011. (Majority vote required) (Recommended by the Board of Selectmen) (Recommended by the Budget Committee) (Estimated \$0.01 impact per \$1,000 on the tax rate).

NOTE: 1-year contract, provides \$0.50 per hour wage increase in 2010; no wage increase has been provided since 2005.

ARTICLE 12

To see if the Town will vote to approve the cost items included in the collective bargaining agreement reached between the Board of Selectmen and the Seabrook Supervisory Employees' Association for the period April 1, 2010 through March 31, 2011 and furthermore to raise and appropriate the sum of Seventeen Thousand Fifty-Five Dollars (\$17,055) to fund the costs associated with this agreement for fiscal year 2010. The increased cost for fiscal year 2011 would be \$3,460 through March 31, 2011. (Majority vote required) (Recommended by the Board of Selectmen) (Recommended by the Budget Committee) (Estimated \$0.01 impact per \$1,000 on the tax rate).

NOTE: 1-year contract, provides no wage increase on April 1, 2010; no wage increase has been provided since 2005. Provides for performance based evaluation system to be initiated on April 1, 2010. Following 2010 all steps in the pay plan are eliminated. Employees whose performance is satisfactory or better would be eligible to receive merit increases each July 1st. For July 1, 2010 the merit increases for those employees eligible would be a 2% base wage increase, which effectively is a 1% increase paid out in 2010 (July 1, 2010 – December 31, 2010). For employees at the maximum of the pay plan rather than receiving a merit increase in their base pay, they would be eligible to receive a lump sum payment equivalent to 2% on July 1, 2010.

ARTICLE 13

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of One Hundred Forty Eight Thousand Four Hundred Ten Dollars (\$148,410.00) for the cost of Seabrook's contribution to local human service agencies as set forth herein and listed below: This is a special warrant article. (Majority vote required) (Recommended by the Board of Selectmen) (Recommended by the Budget Committee) (Estimated \$0.05 impact per \$1,000 on the tax rate).

	<u>Agency Request</u>	<u>Board of Selectmen Recommended</u>	<u>Budget Committee Recommended</u>
<u>Human Service Agency</u>			
A Safe Place	\$6000	\$6000	\$6000
Aids Response of the Seacoast	\$2500	\$2500	\$2500

Area Homecare & Family Services	\$4500	\$4500	\$4500
Big Brother/Big Sisters of the Seacoast	\$8200	\$8200	\$8200
Child & Family Service	\$3000	\$3000	\$3000
Child Advocacy Center	\$1500	\$1500	\$1500
Community Diversion	\$2160	\$2160	\$2160
Cross Roads	\$3500	\$3500	\$3500
Easter Seals – Snow Clearance	\$10000	\$10000	\$10000
Families First Health and Support Center	\$7500	\$7500	\$7500
Great Bay Chapter American Red Cross	\$1250	\$1250	\$1250
Lamprey Health Care	\$3200	\$3200	\$3200
Retired & Senior Volunteer Program	\$1300	\$1300	\$1300
Richie McFarland Children’s Fund	\$6300	\$6300	\$6300
Rockingham Cty Adult Tutorial Program	\$1000	\$1000	\$1000
Rockingham County Community Action	\$42700	\$42700	\$42700
Rockingham County Nutrition Program	\$8341	\$8341	\$8341
Seacare Health Services	\$2000	\$2000	\$2000
Seacoast Hospice	\$4000	\$4000	\$4000
Seacoast Mental Health Center	\$4000	\$4000	\$4000
Seacoast Visiting Nurses Center	\$13942	\$13942	\$13942
Sexual Assault Support Services	\$1517	\$1517	\$1517
Seacoast Diversion Program	\$10000	\$10000	\$10000

ARTICLE 14

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Forty Thousand Dollars (\$40,000.00) to be used for the purchase of library materials, including, but not limited to books for children, young adults and adults; large print books, reference books, magazines, newspapers, books on tape, DVD’s, CD’s and videos. This will be a non-lapsing account per RSA 32:7, VI and shall not lapse until the project is completed or in two (2) years, whichever occurs first. This is a special warrant article. (Majority vote required) (Recommended by the Board of Selectmen) (Recommended by the Budget Committee) (Estimated \$0.01 impact per \$1,000 on the tax rate).

NOTE: In FY2004, the Selectmen and Budget Committee removed the \$48,600 line item for “Books & Subscriptions” from the Library’s Budget and placed it on a separate Warrant Article.

ARTICLE 15

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Ninety Thousand Dollars (\$90,000.00) for the purchase and equipping of three (3) marked police cruisers and to authorize the sale or trade of three (3) police vehicles. This will be a non-lapsing account per RSA 32:7, VI and shall not lapse until the vehicles are acquired by the Town and fully equipped or in two (2) years, whichever occurs first. This is a special warrant article. (Majority vote required) (Recommended by the Board of Selectmen) (Recommended by the Budget Committee) (Estimated \$0.03 impact per \$1,000 on the tax rate).

ARTICLE 16

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Seven Thousand Dollars (\$7,000.00) for the purpose of replacing and adding office equipment and furnishings at the Police Station. This will be a non-lapsing account per RSA 32:7, VI and shall not lapse until the

project is completed or in two (2) years, whichever occurs first. This is a special warrant article. (Majority vote required) (Recommended by the Board of Selectmen) (Recommended by the Budget Committee) (Estimated \$0.003 impact per \$1,000 on the tax rate).

NOTE: Police Station was built in 1986 and most equipment and furnishings date back to 1986.

ARTICLE 17

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Twenty Thousand Dollars (\$20,000.00) for the purpose of rehabilitating Town water well-bedrock #5. This will be a non-lapsing account per RSA 32:7, VI and shall not lapse until the project is completed or in two (2) years, whichever occurs first. This is a special warrant article. (Majority vote required) (Recommended by the Board of Selectmen) (Recommended by the Budget Committee) (Estimated \$0.01 impact per \$1,000 on the tax rate).

NOTE: Repairs to return well to previous pumping capacity.

ARTICLE 18

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Thirty Thousand One Hundred Eighty Six Dollars (\$30,186.00) for the replacement of the 1997 Chevrolet 2WD Utility Service Truck for the Water Department, and to authorize the sale or trade of said 1997 vehicle. This will be a non-lapsing account per RSA 32:7, VI and shall not lapse until the vehicle is acquired by the Town and fully equipped or in two (2) years, whichever occurs first. This is a special warrant article. (Majority vote required) (Recommended by the Board of Selectmen) (Recommended by the Budget Committee) (Estimated \$0.01 impact per \$1,000 on the tax rate).

ARTICLE 19

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Ten Thousand Dollars (\$10,000.00) for Phase III of updating the Town of Seabrook Master Plan. This will be a non-lapsing account per RSA 32:7, VI and shall not lapse until the project is completed or in two (2) years whichever occurs first. This is a special warrant article. (Majority vote required) (Recommended by the Board of Selectmen) (Recommended by the Budget Committee) (Estimated \$0.004 impact per \$1,000 on the tax rate).

NOTE: Article submitted by the Planning Board. Phase I of updating master plan initiated in 2008, Phase II was in 2009, Phase III is the final phase.

ARTICLE 20

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of One Hundred Eighty Three Thousand Dollars (\$183,000.00) for improvements to Town streets consisting of pavement overlays and adjustments to associated structures. This will be a non-lapsing account per RSA 32:7, VI and shall not lapse until the projects are completed or in two (2) years, whichever occurs first. Said appropriation to be offset by a State Highway Block Grant estimated to be One Hundred Fifty-One Thousand Four Hundred Seventy-Six Dollars (\$151,476.00) and the balance to be funded by a transfer of up to Thirty One Thousand Five Hundred Twenty Four Dollars (\$31,524.00) from the Transportation Improvement Special Revenue Fund. This is a special warrant article. (Majority vote required) (Recommended by the Board of Selectmen) (Recommended by the Budget Committee) (No impact on the tax rate).

ARTICLE 21

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Thirty Five Thousand Dollars (\$35,000.00) for cracksealing repairs of Town streets. This will be a non-lapsing account per RSA 32:7, VI and shall not lapse until the projects are completed or in two (2) years, whichever occurs first. Said appropriation to be funded by a transfer of up to Thirty Five Thousand Dollars (\$35,000.00) from the Transportation Improvement Special Revenue Fund. This is a special warrant article. (Majority vote required) (Recommended by the Board of Selectmen) (Recommended by the Budget Committee) (No impact on the tax rate).

ARTICLE 22

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Twenty Thousand Dollars (\$20,000.00) for design and construction of drainage improvements of Town streets. This will be a non-lapsing account per RSA 32:7, VI and shall not lapse until the projects are completed or in two (2) years, whichever occurs first. Said appropriation to be funded by a transfer of up to Twenty Thousand Dollars (\$20,000.00) from the Transportation Improvement Special Revenue Fund. This is a special warrant article. (Majority vote required) (Recommended by the Board of Selectmen) (Recommended by the Budget Committee) (No impact on the tax rate).

ARTICLE 23

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Fifty Six Thousand Dollars (\$56,000.00) for the purchase and equipping of a One Ton Truck with hydraulic gate and rack body for the Public Works Department Highway Division, and to authorize the sale or trade of the existing 1995 One Ton Truck with hydraulic gate and rack body. This will be a non-lapsing account per RSA 32:7, VI and shall not lapse until the vehicle is acquired by the Town and fully equipped or in two (2) years, whichever occurs first. This is a special warrant article. (Majority vote required) (Recommended by the Board of Selectmen) (Recommended by the Budget Committee) (Estimated \$0.02 impact per \$1,000 on the tax rate).

ARTICLE 24

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Thirty Five Thousand Dollars (\$35,000.00) for the purchase and equipping of a Skid Steer for the Public Works Department Rubbish Division, and to authorize the sale or trade of the existing 1995 Skid Steer. This will be a non-lapsing account per RSA 32:7, VI and shall not lapse until the vehicle is acquired by the Town and fully equipped or in two (2) years, whichever occurs first. This is a special warrant article. (Majority vote required) (Recommended by the Board of Selectmen) (Recommended by the Budget Committee) (Estimated \$0.01 impact per \$1,000 on the tax rate).

ARTICLE 25

To see if the Town will vote to authorize the Selectmen to enter into two Access Easement Agreements with the various owners of the Seabrook Nuclear Power Plant so that road access to the Town's Transfer Station will be rerouted off of the residential street currently known as Rocks Road and on to the Power Plant's North Access Road (and certain connecting Power Plant internal roadways) to the Transfer Station in accordance with the terms and conditions contained in the draft Access Easement Agreements dated on or about January 31, 2010, and such other terms and conditions as the Selectmen may deem reasonably necessary to accomplish this purpose. (Majority vote required) (Recommended by the Board of Selectmen).

ARTICLE 26

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Thirty Seven Thousand Six Hundred Dollars (\$37,600.00) for the purchase and equipping of a 4WD Pick-up Truck with plow for the Sewer Department, and to authorize the sale or trade of the existing 1999 Chevrolet 3/4 Ton Pick-up. This will be a non-lapsing account per RSA 32:7, VI and shall not lapse until the vehicle is acquired by the Town and fully equipped or in two (2) years, whichever occurs first. This is a special warrant article. (Majority vote required) (Recommended by the Board of Selectmen) (Recommended by the Budget Committee) (Estimated \$0.01 impact per \$1,000 on the tax rate).

ARTICLE 27

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Twenty Nine Thousand Dollars (\$29,000.00) for the purchase and equipping of a 2WD Pick-up Truck for the Sewer Department, and to authorize the sale or trade of the existing 1997 Dodge 3/4 Ton Pick-up. This will be a non-lapsing account per RSA 32:7, VI and shall not lapse until the vehicle is acquired by the Town and fully equipped or in two (2) years, whichever occurs first. This is a special warrant article. (Majority vote required) (Recommended by the Board of Selectmen) (Recommended by the Budget Committee) (Estimated \$0.01 impact per \$1,000 on the tax rate).

ARTICLE 28

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Twelve Thousand Dollars (\$12,000.00) to be used for the refinishing of the Gym Floor at the Recreation Department Community Center. This will be a non-lapsing account per RSA 32:7, VI and shall not lapse until the project is completed or in two (2) years, whichever occurs first. This is a special warrant article. (Majority vote required) (Recommended by the Board of Selectmen) (Recommended by the Budget Committee) (Estimated \$0.004 impact per \$1,000 on the tax rate).

ARTICLE 29

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Twenty Thousand Dollars (\$20,000.00) for the design and installation of replacement heating/air conditioning system for the game room at the Seabrook Community Center. This will be a non-lapsing account per RSA 32:7, VI and shall not lapse until the project is completed or in two (2) years, whichever occurs first. This is a special warrant article. (Majority vote required) (Recommended by the Board of Selectmen) (Recommended by the Budget Committee) (Estimated \$0.01 impact per \$1,000 on the tax rate).

ARTICLE 30

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Five Thousand Dollars (\$5,000.00) to be used for the restoration of cemetery monuments, markers and structures within Town cemeteries. This will be a non-lapsing account per RSA 32:7, VI and shall not lapse until the project is completed or in two (2) years, whichever occurs first. This is a special warrant article. (Majority vote required) (Recommended by the Board of Selectmen) (Recommended by the Budget Committee) (Estimated \$0.002 impact per \$1,000 on the tax rate).

NOTE: Article submitted by the Cemetery Restoration Committee.

ARTICLE 31

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Three Hundred Ninety-Three Thousand One Hundred Seven Dollars (\$393,107) to be added to the Ambulance Revolving Fund. Said appropriation to be funded from the unreserved fund balance. These funds were created at the 2009 Annual Town Meeting when the Town voted to pass warrant article 29 which terminated the Ambulance Capital Reserve Fund and created the Ambulance Revolving Fund. (Majority vote required) (Recommended by the Board of Selectmen) (Recommended by the Budget Committee) (No impact on the tax rate).

NOTE: At the 2009 Annual Town Meeting warrant article 29 was approved which established the Ambulance Revolving Fund and discontinued the Ambulance Capital Reserve Fund with the accumulated funds being transferred into the new Ambulance Revolving Fund. Following the 2009 Annual Town Meeting the NH Department of Revenue Administration disallowed the transfer due to a procedural error. To remedy the procedural error the NH Department of Revenue Administration has set forth a proper procedural process in this warrant article to accomplish the transfer originally sought and approved at the 2009 Town Meeting. The funds from the Ambulance Capital Reserve Fund will be used for Ambulance Vehicle Replacement as was originally planned.

ARTICLE 32

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Two Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$2,500.00) for the Council on Aging to continue providing transportation programs, which assists non-driving handicapped and/or elderly residents of Seabrook. This will be a non-lapsing account per RSA 32:7, VI and shall not lapse until the contribution is completed or in four (4) years, whichever occurs first. This is a special warrant article. (Majority vote required) (Recommended by the Board of Selectmen) (Recommended by the Budget Committee) (Estimated \$0.001 impact per \$1,000 on the tax rate).

ARTICLE 33

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Fifteen Thousand Dollars (\$15,000) to be placed in the Conservation Fund to be used for the costs in obtaining conservation easements to protect important forestland, marshland and open space. These funds will help to pay the cost of legal expenses, surveys, and other costs associated with obtaining easements on lands. The Conservation Commission may use these funds as match money for grants dedicated to conserving lands. This will be a non-lapsing account per RSA 32:7, VI and shall not lapse until the project is completed or in two (2) years whichever occurs first. This is a special warrant article. (Majority vote required) (Recommended by the Board of Selectmen) (Recommended by the Budget Committee) (Estimated \$0.01 impact per \$1,000 on the tax rate).

NOTE: Article submitted by the Conservation Commission.

ARTICLE 34 – CITIZENS PETITION

Upon the petition of Joyce Addison and other legal voters of the Town: “To see if the town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of \$5,000.00 for the purpose of partially funding the Seabrook Community Table, a soup kitchen created for the sole purpose of feeding families, including the elderly and the homeless who are struggling during these hard economic times.” This is a special warrant article. (Submitted by petition) (Majority vote required) (Recommended by the Board of Selectmen) (Recommended by the Budget Committee).

NOTE: (Estimated \$0.002 impact per \$1,000 on the tax rate).

ARTICLE 35 – CITIZENS PETITION

Upon the petition of Albert Gagnon, Jr. and other legal voters of the Town: “To see if the town will vote to approve the following resolution to be forwarded to our State Representative(s), our State Senator, the Speaker of the House, and the Senate President. Resolved: The citizens of New Hampshire should be allowed to vote on an amendment to the New Hampshire Constitution that defines ‘marriage’.” (Submitted by petition) (Majority vote required).

ARTICLE 36 – CITIZENS PETITION

Upon the petition of Maureen Russell and other legal voters of the Town: “To see if the Town will vote to convey to Charles H. Bagley, Sr. Lot A on a Plan entitled Plat of Land in Seabrook, NH showing a parcel conveyance on Cross Beach Road (Assessors Map 25, Lot 1) prepared for Samuel Bagley Heirs, c/o Charles Bagley, Sr., dated December 18, 2009 by Millennium Engineering, Inc., said lot containing 20,000 square feet in exchange for Charles H. Bagley, Sr. conveying to the Town of Seabrook 43,563 square feet of land and relinquishing any interest in 4.39 acres of what is marked “TOWN OWNED LAND” on said plan. To further authorize the Board of Selectmen to condition the transfer of this land upon such other reasonable terms and conditions as may be necessary to protect the interests of the Town. Charles H. Bagley, Sr., has purchased the interest in said property from all of the other heirs of Samuel Bagley. Said conveyances will serve to correct the assessment records as Charles H. Bagley, Sr. and the Heirs of Samuel Bagley have been taxed for all of said acreage and will serve to correct the legal title to the Bagley parcel.” (Submitted by petition) (Majority vote required).

ARTICLE 37 – CITIZENS PETITION

Upon the petition of Warner B. Knowles and other legal voters of the Town: “To see if the Town of Seabrook will vote to instruct the Board of Selectmen to petition the State of New Hampshire to remove the State owned Railroad Bridge over Walton Road so that the entirety of Walton Road will be passable for fire equipment and delivery vehicles servicing residences on Walton Road and to widen and fill the intersection to grade crossing.” (Submitted by petition) (Majority vote required).

ARTICLE 38 – CITIZENS PETITION

Upon the petition of Kevin Mason and other legal voters of the Town: “Shall the Town vote to create a revolving account for recycling program in accordance with RSA 31:95-h,I(a) with revenue from the sale of recycling material, grants, and other related revenue placed into the fund to offset budgetary costs of the recycling program.” (Submitted by petition) (Majority vote required).

ARTICLE 39 – CITIZENS PETITION

Upon the petition of Forrest Carter, and other legal voters of the Town of Seabrook. “To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of \$45,200.00 for Veterans Park for the following improvement i.e. backstop, stabilize field light pole, replacement of 18 broken softball and/or baseball field bulbs and establish dugouts on both fields to improve safety.” This is a special warrant article. (Submitted by petition) (Majority vote required) (Recommended by Board of Selectmen) (Not recommended by the Budget Committee).

NOTE: (Estimated \$0.02 impact per \$1,000 on the tax rate).

ARTICLE 40 – CITIZENS PETITION

Upon the petition of Forrest Carter and other legal voters of the Town: “To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of \$2,500 to be used for the repair of cement encasements/concrete repairs to all Town cemeteries.” This is a special warrant article. (Submitted by petition) (Majority vote required) (Recommended by the Board of Selectmen) (Recommended by the Budget Committee).

NOTE: (Estimated \$0.001 impact per \$1,000 on the tax rate).

ARTICLE 41 – CITIZENS PETITION

Upon the petition of Raymond Lavin and other legal voters of the Town: “Shall the Town of Seabrook vote to raise and appropriate the sum of \$3,900.00 to defray the cost of and expand the services provided by TASC, Transportation Assistance for Seacoast Citizens, to eligible Seabrook residents in the Town’s 2010 Budget? TASC recruits, trains and mobilizes a corps of volunteer drivers who provide rides to senior citizens and other adult residents with walking disabilities that prevent them from driving. TASC has been providing services in eight seacoast communities, including Seabrook, since December, 2006.” This is a special warrant article. (Submitted by petition) (Majority vote required) (Recommended by the Board of Selectmen) (Recommended by the Budget Committee).

NOTE: (Estimated \$0.001 impact per \$1,000 on the tax rate).

Given under our hands and seals the ____ day of January, 2010.

BOARD OF SELECTMEN

Brendan Kelly, Chairman

Aboul B. Khan, Vice Chairman

Robert S. Moore, Clerk

A true copy of warrant, ATTEST:

Brendan Kelly, Chairman

Aboul B. Khan, Vice Chairman

Robert S. Moore, Clerk

We hereby certify that we gave notice to the inhabitants, within named, to meet at the time and place and for the purposes within named, by posting an attested copy of the within Warrant at the place of meeting within named, and a like attested copy at the Post Office and the Town Hall, being public places in said Town of Seabrook this ____ day of January, 2010.

STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
Rockingham, ss

January ____, 2010

Personally appeared the above named Selectmen of the Town of Seabrook and swore that the above was true to the best of their knowledge and belief.

Before me,

Justice of the Peace/Notary Public
My commission expires: July 16, 2013